
County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the County Auditor, the public 
interests required that the Lake County Council, should be 
called to meet in regular session at this time, for the purpose 
of considering additional appropriations, a written notice was 
sent to each member of the Council, and proper advertisement 
made, and all other acts performed in accordance with the 
laws governing such matters. 

 
And now in obedience to such call, come Ted Bilski, President, David Hamm, Elsie Franklin, Jamal 
Washington, Daniel Dernulc, Christine Cid, and Eldon Strong, County Councilpersons, together with Ray 
Szarmach, County Council Attorney. 
 
In the Matter of Minutes of the Lake County Council  for July 7, 2015. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Cid to approve the minutes of the July 7, 2015 meeting.  The majority 
voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  Motion to approve carried 6-yes, 1-absent.  
 

ORDINANCE NO. 1387 
 

Section 1.    Be It Ordained by the County Council of Lake County, IN., that for the expenses of the County 
Government and its institutions, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set 
apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein appropriated, and shall be held to 
include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year unless otherwise stipulated and provided 
by law. 
 
        Appropriation 
         Requested   Appropriated 
              
      
      General Fund 001 
 
Recorder    0400 
43630    Maintenance & Service      $174,421.00    $147,421.00 
Auditor    0200         
41160    Office & Clerical       $  50,000.00    No Action Taken 
Commissioners    2900 
41250    Unemployment Comp(Reduction)   -$  15,000.00   -$ 15,000.00 
Community Development    6100 
43150    Consultant Fees       $  18,500.00     $  18,500.00 
Fairgrounds    2920        
41190    Part-Time        $    5,000.00     $    5,000.00 
42110    Office Supplies       $       300.00     $       300.00 
42210    Petroleum Products      $    3,000.00     $    3,000.00 
42240    Household & Inst Supplies     $    3,000.00           3,000.00 
42410    Other Supplies       $    3,700.00     $    3,700.00 
Jail    3100               
41100    Overtime        $350,000.00    $350,000.00 
43630    Maintenance & Service      $436,000.00    $436,000.00 
   Gambling Adm Tax Fund 196 
Court Administrator    3910 
42130    Law Books        $  30,000.00    Defer to 9-8-15 
   Cum Cap Dev Fund 651 
Jail    3100 
43610    Building & Structure(CNL)     $163,258.97    $163,285.97 
   County Highway Fund 102 
Highway    5011  
43190    Other Professional Service     $  25,000.00    $  25,000.00 
   L.C. Fairgrounds Non-Reverting Fund 131 
Fairgrounds    2920 
42410    Other Supplies       $    1,250.00    $    1,250.00 
   Coroner’s Facility Fee Fund 273 
Coroner    0700 
41190    Part-Time        $    5,000.00    $    5,000.00 
41220    FICA        $    2,500.00    $    2,500.00 
   Aviation Unit Grant Fund 374 
Sheriff    0500 
42410    Other Supplies(CNL)      $  17,000.00    $  17,000.00 
43190    Other Professional Service(CNL)    $    3,000.00    $    3,000.00 
 
     
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS CERTIFICATE 

 
I the proper legal officer of Lake County Council, Lake County, IN., hereby certify to the Auditor of Lake 
County, that the Lake County Council, approved the following transfers. 
 
         Requested   Approved 
 
Ross Township Assessor    1700  
Reassessment 2015 Fund 337 
From:    337-41190    Part-Time     $    15,000.00 
To:    337-41380    Seasonal Employee    $    15,000.00   $  15,000.00 
Fairgrounds    2920 
Non-Reverting LC Fairgrounds Fund 131    
From:    131-44310    Improvements    $         716.50    
To:    131-41190    Part-Time     $         716.50   $       716.50 
Public Defender    4002 
Criminal Court Supl. Public Defender Fund 405 
From:   405-43190    Other Professional Service  $       2,500.00 
To:    405-44410    Furniture & Fixtures    $       2,500.00   $    2,500.00 
Public Defender    4002 
From:    001-41120    Professionals    $       4,000.00   
             001-41331    Court Reporter Per Diem   $     19,000.00 
To:    001-41190    Part-Time     $       4,000.00   $    4,000.00 
         001-42110    Office Supplies    $       2,000.00   $    2,000.00 
         001-43131    Travel-Registration    $     17,000.00   $  17,000.00 
Coroner    0700 
From:    001-41190    Part-Time     $       6,000.00 
To:    001-43190    Other Professional Service   $       3,000.00   $    3,000.00 
         001-43630    Maintenance & Serv Contr   $       3,000.00   $    3,000.00 
Prosecutor    0800 
From:    001-41125    Discretionary Salaries   $     40,000.00 
             001-41160    Office & Clerical    $     15,000.00 
To:    001-41190    Part-Time     $     55,000.00   $  55,000.00 
Prosecutor    0800  
Prosecutor’s Elderly Abuse Fund 127 
From:    127-41190    Part-Time     $     23,500.00 
To:    127-44440    Motor Vehicles    $     23,500.00   $  23,500.00 
Community Development    6100 
From:    001-42110    Office Supplies    $          354.82 
             001-42390    Other Repair & Maint Suppl  $  492.25 
             001-42410    Other Supplies    $          541.44 
             001-43320    Advertising     $            32.22 
             001-43910    Dues & Subscriptions   $       2,200.00    
To:    001-43150    Consultant Fees    $       3,620.73   $    3,620.73 
Community Development    6100 
LC Development Admin Budget Fund 170 
From:    170-41190    Part-Time     $       3,361.00 
             170-41240    Group Insurance Ded   $     11,490.00 
             170-41260    Workman’s Comp Ded   $          215.00 
             170-42110    Office Supplies    $          800.00 
             170-42390    Other Repair & Maint Suppl  $          400.00 
             170-42410    Other Supplies    $          800.00 
             170-43220    Postage     $          300.00 
             170-43231    Travel-Registration    $          800.00 
             170-43234    Travel-Trans/Other    $          500.00 
             170-43910    Dues & Subscriptions   $       1,629.00 
To:    170-41120    Professionals     $     14,145.00   $  14,145.00 
         170-41160    Office & Clerical    $       5,100.00   $    5,100.00 
         170-41220    FICA Deduction     $       1,050.00   $    1,050.00 
Juvenile Detention Center    4200 
From:    001-41110    Officials & Administrators   $       3,000.00 
             001-41120    Professionals    $       5,000.00 
             001-41140    Protective Service    $       2,000.00 
To:    001-42230    Clothing     $       3,000.00   $    3,000.00 
         001-42410    Other Supplies    $       3,000.00   $    3,000.00 
         001-43620    Equipment Repair    $       4,000.00   $    4,000.00 
 
 
 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
         Requested   Approved 
 
Sheriff    0500 
From:    001-41336    Lateral Pay     $    10,000.00 
             001-41337    Differential Pay    $    12,000.00 
             001-41339    Clothing Allowance Pay   $    20,000.00 
             001-43630    Maintenance & Serv Contr  $    10,000.00 
To:    001-41190    Part-Time     $    25,000.00  $     25,000.00 
         001-41329    Board Member Per Diem   $      3,000.00  $       3,000.00 
         001-43620    Equipment Repair    $    24,000.00  $     24,000.00 
          
Sheriff    0500 
Public Safety CAGIT Fund 010 
From:    010-41140    Protective Services   $      3,000.00 
             010-41190    Part-Time     $      8,000.00 
To:    010-41230    PERF      $      3,000.00  $      3,000.00 
         010-41380    Seasonal Employees    $      8,000.00  $      8,000.00 
Sheriff    0500 
L.C. Sheriff Violence Intervention Fund 333 
From:    333-41160    Office & Clerical    $    15,000.00 
To:    333-41190    Part-Time(CNL)    $    15,000.00  $    15,000.00 
Sheriff    0500 
Public Safety CAGIT Fund 010 
From:    010-42210    Petroleum Products   $  200,000.00 
To:    010-41100    Overtime     $  200,000.00  $   200,000.00 
Jail    3100             
Public Safety CAGIT Fund 010 
From:    010-41336    Proficiency/Specialty Pay   $     15,000.00 
             010-41339    Clothing Allowance Pay   $       4,500.00 
             010-41370    Holiday Pay     $     75,000.00 
             010-42230    Clothing     $     15,000.00 
             010-43145    Legal Services    $     10,000.00 
To:    010-41190    Part-Time     $     60,000.00  $     60,000.00 
         010-43190    Other Professional Services   $     27,000.00  $     27,000.00 
         010-43610    Building & Structure    $     15,000.00  $     15,000.00 
         010-43620    Equipment Repair    $     17,500.00  $     17,500.00 
Hobart Township Assessor    1500         
2015 Reassessment Fund 337 
From:    337-41190    Part-Time     $     15,000.00 
To:    337-43190    Other Professional Service   $     15,000.00  $     15,000.00 
Parks & Recreation    5151, 5152, 5155, 5156 
From:    117-5151-41190    Part-Time    $     75,000.00 
To:    117-5151-41380    Seasonal Employees   $     75,000.00  $     75,000.00 
From:    117-5152-41190    Part-Time    $     15,000.00 
To:    117-5152-41380    Seasonal Employee   $     15,000.00  $     15,000.00 
From:    117-5155-41190    Part-Time    $1,300,000.00 
To:    117-5155-41380    Seasonal Employees   $1,300,000.00  $1,300,000.00 
From:    117-5156-41190    Part-Time    $       5,000.00 
To:    117-5156-41380    Seasonal Employees   $       5,000.00  $       5,000.00 
Center Township Assessor    1200 
2015 Reassessment Fund 337 
From:    337-41100    Overtime     $     10,000.00 
To:    337-41190    Part-Time     $       9,499.00  $       9,499.00 
         337-41260    Workman’s Comp Deduction  $          500.00  $          500.00 
         337-41380    Seasonal Employee    $              1.00  $              1.00 
Government Center    3030 
From:    001-43630    Maintenance & Service Contr  $       2,000.00 
To:    001-41100    Overtime     $       2,000.00  $       2,000.00 
Commissioners E911    2901 
LC E911 Fund 399 
From:    399-43995    Other Service & Charges   $  172,000.00 
To:    399-41220    FICA      $    27,000.00  $     27,000.00 
         399-41190    Part-Time     $    75,000.00  $     75,000.00 
         399-41230    PERF      $      8,000.00  $       8,000.00 
         399-41240    Group Insurance    $    54,000.00  $     54,000.00 
         399-41260    Workman’s Comp    $      8,000.00  $       8,000.00 
 
 
and that such transfer does not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the 
budget as finally approved by the Department of Local Government  Finance. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
This transfer was made at a regular public meeting according to proper ordinance, a copy of which is 
attached to this certificate. 
 
Dated this 11

th
 day of August, 2015. 

 
Adopted this 11

th
 day of August, 2015. 

 
  NAY          AYE 
 
                Ted Bilski 
                David Hamm 
                Elsie Franklin 
                Jamal Washington 
                Daniel E. Dernulc 
                Christine Cid 
                Eldon Strong 
 
 
         Members of the Lake County Council 
 
ATTEST: 
John Petalas, 
Lake County Auditor 
 
 
       Additionals 
 
     Made motion  seconded 
 
General fund 001 
Recorder($147,421)   Hamm   Cid   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent 
 
Auditor($50,000)  NO ACTION TAKEN  
Commissioners(-$15,000)  Strong   Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” to  
          approve.  Franklin was “absent”. 
          Motion carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
Community Dev($18,500)  Washington  Cid   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve. Strong voted “No”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-no.   
Fairgrounds($15,000)  Hamm   Dernulc  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Franklin was “absent”.   
          Motion carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
Jail($350,000)   Dernulc  Strong   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          Approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
Jail($436,000)   Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Dernulc and Strong, “No”.  Motion 
          carried 5-yes, 2-no. 
Gambling Adm Tax Fund 196 
Court Admn($30,000)  Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” 
          to defer to 9-8-15.  Franklin was 
          “absent”.  Motion to defer carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
Cum Cap Dev Fund 651 
Jail($163,258.97)   Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          Approve.  Dernulc and Strong, “No”. 
          Motion carried 5-yes, 2-no. 
County Highway Fund 102 
Highway($25,000)   Strong   Hamm   The majority voted “Yes”.   
          Motion carried 7-0. 
L.C. Fairgrounds Non-Rev Fund 131 
Fairgrounds($1,250)  Strong   Cid  The majority voted “Yes” to  
          Approve.  Franklin was “absent”.   
          Motion carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Coroner’s Facility Fee Fund 273 
Coroner($7,500)   Cid   Washington  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Franklin was “absent”.   
          Motion carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

               
        
Aviation Unit Grant Fund 374 
Sheriff($20,000)   Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Strong, “No”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-no.    
 
        

Transfers 
 
     Made Motion  seconded 
 
Ross Twp Assr($15,000) 
2015 Reassessment Fund 337 Hamm   Washington  The majority voted “Yes”.   
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
  
Fairgrounds($716.50)   
LC Fairgrounds Fund 131  Strong   Cid   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Public Defender($2,500) 
Crm Ct Supl P.D. Fund 405 Cid   Hamm   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Public Defender($23,000)  Cid   Hamm   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Coroner($6,000)   Cid   Hamm   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Prosecutor($55,000)  Washington  Cid   The majority voted “Yes”. 
          Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Prosecutor($23,500) 
Prosecutor’s Elderly Abuse Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes”. 
Fund 127         Franklin was “absent”.  Motion carried 
          6-yes, 1-absent. 
Community Dev($3,620.73) Washington  Franklin  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
           
Community Dev($20,295) 
LC Dev Admn Budget Fund 170 Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0.  
Juvenile Det Cntr($10,000)  Hamm   Cid   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0.   
 
Sheriff($52,000)   Washington  Dernulc  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Sheriff($11,000) 
Pub Safety CAGIT Fund 010 Washington  Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Sheriff($15,000) 
LC Sheriff Violence Intervention  
Fund 333    Washington  Cid   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
Sheriff($200,000)    
Pub Safety CAGIT Fund 010 Washington  Cid   The majority voted “Yes” to 
(See Footnote)                 approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Jail($119,500) 
Pub Safety CAGIT Fund 010 Dernulc  Washington  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
           



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

Hobart Twp Assr($15,000) 
2015 Reassessment Fund 337 Hamm   Cid   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve. Motion carried 7-0.  
   
Parks & Recreation  
Dept 5151($75,000)   Hamm   Dernulc  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Franklin, “absent”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Parks & Recreation 
Dept 5152($15,000)   Hamm   Dernulc  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve. Franklin, “absent”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-absent.  
 
Parks & Recreation 
Dept 5155($1,300,000)  Hamm   Dernulc  The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Franklin, “absent”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Parks & Recreation 
Dept 5156($5,000)   Hamm   Dernulc  The majority voted “Yes” to  
          approve.  Franklin, “absent”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
Center Twp Assr($10,000) 
2015 Reassessment Fund 337 Hamm   Strong   The majority voted “Yes” to 
          approve.  Franklin, “absent”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-absent.  
  
Government Center($2,000) Hamm   Strong   The majority voted “Yes” to  
          approve.  Franklin, “absent”.  Motion 
          carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Commissioners E911($172,000)  
LC #911 Fund 399   Strong   Hamm   The majority voted “Yes” to  
          approve.  Franklin, “absent”.  Motion  
           carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
Footnote 
 
Re:  Sheriff($200,000) – Washington made a motion, seconded by Cid to add item to the agenda. 
All voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Washington made a motion, seconded by Cid to approve a transfer for Sheriff, Department 0500, in Fund 
010, From: 010-42210 – Petroleum Products in the amount of $200,000, to 010-41100 – Overtime, 
$200,000.  There was much discussion.  The Sheriff said that the funds are needed to pay overtime for 
additional police protection in the City of Gary, due to the surge of homicides. 
 
Commissioner Allen said that this is an emergency situation.  Some Police Officers have left the City of 
Gary, to find jobs in other Communities because the pay is better, and this measure is needed until the 
City of Gary finds money to hire more Police Officers, and increase their pay. 
 
Councilman Washington said that, in the past 2 weeks, we have had a catastrophe in the City of Gary, in 
terms of murders.   
 
Franklin said that these funds are much needed to help the City of Gary right now.  People are afraid 
because you don’t know when, or where it’s going to happen, and it is happening during the day, not 
necessarily at night.  
 
 The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Create New Line Item for Public Defender 
 
Cid made a motion, seconded by Hamm to create new line item for Public Defender, 405-4002-44410 – 
Furniture & Fixtures. The majority voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  Motion to approve the creation of 
new line item carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
In the Matter of Create  New Line Items for Sheriff – Aviation Unit Grant Fund 374 
 
Washington made a motion, seconded by Hamm to create new line item 374-0500-42410 – Other 
Supplies.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Strong voted “No”.  Motion to approve the creation of the new line 
item carried 6-yes, 1-no. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
In the Matter of Create New Line Item for Sheriff – Aviation Unit Grant Fund 374  
 
Washington made a motion, seconded by Hamm to create new line item 374-0500-43190 – Other 
Professional Service.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Strong voted “No”.  Motion to approve the creation of the 
new line item carried 6-yes, 1-no. 
 
In the Matter of Create New Line Item for Sheriff – Violence Intervention Fund 333 
 
Washington made a motion, seconded by Hamm to create new line item 333-0500-41190 – Part-Time.  
The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Create New Line Item for Jail 
 
Washington made a motion, seconded by Cid to create new line item 651-3100-43610 – Building & 
Structure.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion to create new line item carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Create New Line Item for Parks & Recreation  
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Cid to approve the creation of new line items for: 
117-5151-41380 – Seasonal Employees 
117-5152-41380 – Seasonal Employees 
117-5155-41380 – Seasonal Employees 
117-5156-41380 – Seasonal Employees 
 
The majority voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  Motion to approve carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 
In the Matter of Create New Line Item for Center Township Assessor 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Strong to create new line item 337-1200-41380 – Seasonal 
Employee.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  Motion to create new line item carried 6-yes, 
1-absent. 
 
In the Matter of Revised 144 for Auditor,  and Detention Center 
 
Re:  Auditor – NO ACTION TAKEN 
 
Re:  Detention Center – Hamm made a motion, seconded by Cid to approve, with an effective date of  
8-25-15.  The majority voted “Yes” to approve.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
Revised 144    Present  Proposed  Difference 
12434-004 Probation Officer $31,456  $33,860  $ 2,404 
 
In the Matter of Citizen Appointments – Lake County Library Board (1) 
 
Dernulc made a motion, seconded by Cid to open the nominations. 
Dernulc nominates Martha(Marti) Ross for re-appointment to the Lake County Library Board. 
Cid made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to close the nominations.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion to close the 
nominations carried 7-0. 
 
Dernulc made a motion, seconded by Strong to approve the re-appointment of Martha Ross.  The majority 
voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Citizen Appointments – Lake Ridge Fire Protection District (2) 
 
Franklin nominated Anthony Jones, and Samuel Roberts to the Lake Ridge Fire Protection District. 
Washington seconded the nomination. 
Dernulc made a motion to close the nominations 
 
Franklin made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to approve Anthony Jones, and Samuel Roberts.  All  voted 
“Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Citizen Nominations - Economic Development Commission – City of Hobart 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Washington to open the nominations.  Motion carried 7-0. 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Washington to nominate Craig Brooks to the Economic Development 
Commission in the City of Hobart. 
Cid made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to close the nominations.  All voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
Craig Brooks is the Citizen Nomination to the Economic Development Commission for the City of Hobart. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

In the Matter of Shared Ethics Advisory Commission – Approval of Board of Commissioner’s Appointment 
– Aurelia Weaver 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Washington to approve Aurelia Weaver as the Board of 
Commissioner’s appointment to the Shared Ethics Advisory Commission. 
All voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Public Hearing – Notice of Additional Appropriation for the Lake County, Indiana General 
Obligation Bonds, Series 2015A and 2015B. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Washington to open the Public Hearing. 
 
There were 3 persons present to remonstrate.  
 
Lorraine Banks, a citizen of Lake County, and taxpayer, remonstrated against having another bond issue. 
 
Jim Nowacki, a citizen of Gary, Indiana, also remonstrated against having another bond issue. 
 
Wayne Weitbrook, a citizen of Lowell, IN, spoke. 
 
Councilman Strong said that he hopes that all $7 million dollars will be put towards roads. 
 
Councilman Bilski said that he is opposed to bonding for roads and bridges. 
 
(There was much discussion in this matter, but the recording of this meeting was inaudible). 
 
Strong made a motion, seconded by Washington to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 
In the Matter of Collective Bargaining Agreement – Merit Personnel 1-1-15 to 12-31-17  
 
Discussion 
  
Cid made a motion, seconded by Hamm to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
In the Matter of Resolution Proclaiming September as Childhood Cancer Awareness Month 
 
Cid made a motion, seconded by Hamm to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  
Motion to approve carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

In the Matter of Resolution Approving Temporary Loan from the Bond Fund, Fund No. 319 to the Hermits 
Lake Sewer Fee Fund, Fund No. 356 
 
Strong made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion carried 7-0. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

In the Matter of Resolution Permitting the Lake County Recorder to pay 2014 Invoices with 2015 funds in 
the amount of $109,876.88 – 001-0400-43630 – Maintenance & Service Contracts. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Cid to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  
Motion to approve carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
In the Matter of Resolution Permitting the Lake County Community Corrections to Pay a 2014 invoice with 
2015 funds in the amount of $13,660.90 – 139-4010-43710 Equipment Rental.  
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Washington to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.   
Motion carried 7-0. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

In the Matter of Resolution Permitting the Lake County Sheriff to pay 2012, 2013, and 2014 Jail Invoices 
with 2015 funds in the amount of $102,284.02 
 
Washington made a motion, seconded by Hamm to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Dernulc and 
Strong, “No”.  Motion carried 5-yes, 2-no. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
In the Matter of Ordinance Establishing the Local Service Filing Fee for Annual Certification of Exempt 
Property Pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-3-7.3 Fund, A Non-Reverting Fund. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Franklin to approve on First Reading.  The majority voted “Yes”.  
Dernulc, and Strong, “No”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 5-yes, 2-no. 
 
In the Matter of Ordinance Establishing the Local Service Fee for Annual Certification of Exempt Property 
Pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-3-7.3. 
 
Senator Rick Niemeyer was present.  He said that he remembers when he was on the Council, the 
Government was pushing exemption of personal property, which hurts small business owners.   
 
Mr. Jerome Prince, Assessor was present, and spoke as well.  
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Washington to approve on First Reading.  The majority voted “Yes”.  
Dernulc, and Strong, “No”.  Motion to approve on First Reading carried 5-yes, 2-no. 
 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
In the Matter of An Ordinance of the County Council of the County of Lake, Indiana, Authorizing the 
Issuance and Sale of Bonds of the County for the Purpose of Procuring Funds to Pay for Repairs to 
Existing County Owned and Occupied Buildings, Parking Areas, Bridges and Other Facilities, Including but 
not Limited to New Roofing, Lighting, Asbestos Removal, Boiler Systems and Miscellaneous Repairs and 
Maintenance and Repairs and Maintenance to Existing County Owned Roads and Highways with the 
County, Together with the Incidental Expenses in Connection Therewith and on Account of the Issuance of 
the Bonds Therefor and Appropriating the Proceeds of the Bonds to Such Purposes – Second Reading 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Franklin to approve the amended Ordinance on Second Reading. 
 
Strong said he hopes that all of the $7 million dollars would be put towards the roads. 
Bilski said that he is opposed to bonding for Roads and Bridges. 
 
Strong said that he supports the road portion of the Ordinance. 
  
After much discussion, Strong made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to amend to separate the 2 Bond 
amounts.    
($12 million dollars for the Building Project, and $7 million dollars for the Highway Project) 
 
The majority voted “No”.  Strong and Dernulc voted “Yes”.  Motion to approve the amendments of 
separating the 2 amounts failed 5-no, 2-yes. 
 
On the motion made by Hamm, seconded by Franklin to approve the amended Ordinance the majority 
voted “Yes”.  Dernulc, Cid, and Strong voted “No”.  Motion to approve the amended Ordinance on Second 
Reading carried 4-yes, 3-no. 
 
***There was much discussion on this matter, but the recording of this meeting was inaudible**** 
 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

In the Matter of Ordinance Establishing the Jail Oversight Committee and Repealing and Replacing 
Ordinance No. 1268A. 
 
Franklin made a motion, seconded by Washington to approve on First Reading.  The majority voted “Yes”.  
Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
Franklin made a motion, seconded by Hamm to Suspend Rules.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion to 
Suspend Rules carried 7-0. 
 
Franklin made a motion, seconded by Washington to approve on Second Reading.  The majority voted 
“Yes”.  Motion to approve on Second Reading carried 7-0. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
In the Matter of Ordinance Establishing Taxpayer Penalty for Failure to Appear at Property Reassessment 
Hearing. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to approve on First Reading.  The majority voted “Yes”.  
Motion to approve on First Reading carried 7-0. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to Suspend Rules.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Motion to 
Suspend Rules carried 7-0. 
 
Hamm made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to approve on Second Reading.  The majority voted “Yes”.  
Motion to approve on Second Reading carried 7-0. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
In the Matter of Plan Commission Ordinance No. 2466 
 
Strong made a motion, seconded by Dernulc to approve.  The majority voted “Yes”.  Franklin was “absent”.  
Motion to approve carried 6-yes, 1-absent. 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council, it was moved and seconded that the Council 
does now adjourn, to meet again as required by law. 
 
 
 
          ________________________ 
          President, Lake County Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________ 
John Petalas, 
Lake County Auditor 
 



County Council                                          Regular Session                                                 August 11, 2015 
                                                                             10:00 A.M. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


